SECTION IV B

Listed on 10.08.2015

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. R-1 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 50

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 28854 OF 2014

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Mahant Basheshar Dass (D) Thr. Lrs. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Zile Singh & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 06.05.2015, when the following order was passed:-

"Among 87 respondents herein, the names of respondent nos.23 to 87 have already been deleted from the array of parties vide order of Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) dated 15.12.2014.

Counter Affidavit on behalf of 1-2, 4-11, 13-19 is still awaited. Service on respondent no.20 is complete but none has entered appearance.

With respect to respondent no.21, petitioner still to furnish the correct address as the report of dasti notice 'no such person' has been received.

Respondent nos. 3, 12 and 22 are reported to be dead. Petitioner to take appropriate steps to substitute the respective legal representatives.

List the matter on 10th August, 2015."

It is submitted that there are total 85 respondents. Names of respondent Nos. 23 to 87 have been deleted from the array of parties vide order of Hon'ble Court(In Chamber) dated 15.12.2014.

It is further submitted that respondent Nos. 1-2,

4-11, 13-19 are represented thorugh Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Advocate. But he has not filed counter affidavit so far. Respondent No. 20 is served by Dasti but no vakalatnama has been filed on his behalf.

It. is further submitted that counsel for the petitioners has not taken steps for substitution of LRs. deceased Respondent Nos. 3, 12 and deceased representative of respondent No. 22 so far. The counsel has also not furnished correct address of Respondent No. 21.

Service of show cause notice is not complete in respect of respondent Nos. 3, 12, 21 and 22.

The application is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mrs. Rani Chhabra, Advocate. Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh/Mty